difference between the discount and terminal growth rates. The terminal value calculation estimates the

present value of the incremental costs associated with Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 after the forecast period.

Assuming that cash flows will grow at a constant rate forever, the formula to calculate a firm's terminal

value is:

Free cash flow / (discount rate – terminal growth rate)

The terminal growth rate is the constant rate at which a company is expected to grow into perpetuity and

is usually in line with the long-term inflation rate. In our assessment of the terminal growth rate, we have

adopted 3%, which is in line with the adopted inflation assumptions and consistent with the Reserve Bank

of Australia’s long-term inflation target of between 2% to 3%.

10.1.3.3. Sensitivity analysis

We have analysed the key assumptions to the Adjusted Model and have prepared sensitivities on the NPV.

These sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects to the

value of the expected costs if our assumptions change.

Sensitivity analysis of the cash flows under Scenario 1

Absolute flex
Discount Rate

($’000)
Inflation
($’000)

Terminal Growth Rate
($’000)

+3% 14,025 20,306 27,365

+2% 15,257 19,775 23,346

+1% 16,790 19,257 20,667

- 18,754 18,754 18,754

-1% 21,363 18,264 17,319

-2% 25,006 17,788 16,202

-3% 30,457 17,324 15,309

Source: BDO analysis

On the basis of the assumptions set in Section 10.1.3.1 and 10.1.3.2, and the sensitivities set out above,

we conclude that the present value of the costs associated with Scenario 1 is between $17 million and $21

million.

10.1.4. Leave liabilities and sign on bonus

We understand that D2O is also taking on the existing leave liabilities of Lachlan Campbell and Lachlan

Beech. We have not dealt with the leave liabilities in our cash flow analysis. These leave liabilities have

been estimated by the Independent Directors to be approximately $120,000.

Additionally, we have considered the value of the sign on bonus to be included as part of the

[…]

not applied inflation to management or performance fees owing to DCA as these fees are calculated based

on the PNAV and return of the portfolio.

Discount rate

We have selected a nominal pre-tax WACC of 10%, being the midpoint of our assessed range of 9.5% to

10.5% p.a. to discount the cash flows associated with Scenario 2. A detailed consideration of how we

arrived at our adopted discount rate range is shown in Appendix 3.

Terminal Value

We have considered the cash flows for the costs associated with Scenario 2 over a five-year period. At the

end of that period, we have applied a terminal value. In our assessment of the terminal growth rate, we

have adopted 3%, which is in line with the adopted inflation assumptions and consistent with the Reserve

Bank of Australia’s long-term inflation target of between 2% to 3%.

11.1.2. Sensitivity analysis

We have analysed the key assumptions to the Adjusted Model and have prepared sensitivities on the NPV.

These sensitivities have been prepared to assist Shareholders in considering the potential effects to the

value of the expected costs if our assumptions change.

Sensitivity analysis of the cash flows under Scenario 2

Absolute flex Discount Rate Inflation
Terminal Growth

Rate
CAGR of PNAV

+3% 29,400 43,246 66,873 47,288

+2% 32,792 42,990 55,498 45,641

+1% 37,037 42,741 47,915 44,045

- 42,499 42,499 42,499 42,499

-1% 49,787 42,263 38,436 41,002

-2% 59,999 42,033 35,276 39,552

-3% 75,328 41,810 32,749 38,150

Source: BDO analysis

 27

On the basis of the assumptions set in Section 11.1.1.1 and 11.1.1.2, and the sensitivities set out above,

we conclude that the present value of the costs associated with Scenario 2 is between $38 million and $48

million.

12. Is the Proposed Transaction fair?

The cost of Scenario 1 and Scenario 2 is compared below:

Fairness assessment  Ref Low High

   $'000 $'000

Total cost under Scenario 1 10.1.1 24,672 29,092

Total cost under Scenario 2 11.1.1 38,000 48,000

Source: BDO analysis

The above valuation ranges are graphically presented below: